: Eqr.cordancewim

Rule 18.8 of th %ﬁ

!ns:lvencyo(En;Iand & WU O 7

W . . - - H

AR08 Notice of progress report in a winding-up Companies House
by the court
Lo
Q
n
/s
2
E
05/1 0/2017 #208
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

comrynn [0 (72 [1] 7[5 [a s

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript orin

Company name in ull_ | Afms International Limited

bold black capitals.

u Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Kevin

Surname Hellard

E Liquidator’s address

Buifding name/number | 30 }

Street Finsbury Square

‘Ff;t town Londaon

EtTLmtleegion

s [Ele e e[

Country

r quurdator S hame ©

_FUJ forename(s) lan ¢ 8:2 :I:ils'g:éﬁg;otz tell us about
Surhame Richardson another liquidator.

E Liquidator’s address ®

BTilcfing namefmumber | No 1 Whitehall Riverside @ Other liguidator

*** tse this section to tell us about
Street VYhitehall Road anather liquidater.

I

Post town Eeeds

County/Region "l

oot (U [] [a[o[n]
Country r

04/17 Version 1.0

A AR 3 1t e i it

N by ot o Do bl WIS i e a1 i i 8

ch .

L e s S e




Wuo7

Noftice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

s i

Period of progress report

m

m

Maoan

From date [d1 E 0
To date [Tﬁ_ "0 "8 E—WFFT—

q

Progress report

The progress report is attached

e

PN
Sign and/d:ate \

Liquidator's signature

Signature

X

Signature date

T\ [ Fafelifs
A

04f17 Version 1.0




Wua/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Prasenter information

u Important information

You de not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a guery
on the form. The contact information you give will he
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this farm wili appear on the
puhblic record.

Comact name
Ben Burgoyne

Where to send

Campany name

Grant Thornton UK LLP

' % 4 Hardman Square

] Spinningfields

|

Past town
I Manchester

CanmyfRegion

CauntTy

Inx

+44 (0) 161 953 6446

W checuist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

, Telephone

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[0 You have signed the form.

Prstade WF!__ FEGI—F ﬂ Further information

You may return this ferm to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshause.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This farm has bean provided free of charge by Companies Housa,

04417 Version 1.0

. e

e e f——, ) Lo



Q Grant Thornton

Our Ref A00732/KJH/WAK/CG]/LKG/AD732/7

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thornton UK LLP

4 Hardman Square
3 QOctober 2017 Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3EB
. T +44 (0)161 53 6900
Dear Sirs F +44 {0)161 953 6401

www grant-thornton co uk

Aims International Limited - In Liquidation (“the Company”)
High Court of Justice No 002799 of 2012

1 Introduction

1.1  Following my appointment as joint liquidator of the Company with Ian Richardson on 15
August 2012, in accordance with Part 18 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 1
now report on the progress of the liquidation for the year ended 14 August 2017 and attach:

» Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 14 August 2017
and also for the whole liquidation to that date

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the jomnt hquidators in the period
to and a statement of expenses incurred in the period

» Appendix C, an analysis of time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

» Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to
creditors' rights to request additional information from the liquidator (rule 18.9)

* Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to
creditors' rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive (rule
18.34).

1.2 Please note that we are both authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as
insolvency practitioners. We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when catrying out
all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment.

2 Statutory information
The Company's registered number is 07217569.

Progress report
3.1  According to the Official Receiver's teport to creditors, the Company had no assets with
realisable value as at the date of liquidation.

3.2 As you are aware from previous reportts, [identified potential claims against the directors of
the Company and an associated company totalling £778,247. T instructed legal advisers and a
letter before action was sent to the ditectors and associated company in December 2012.

3.3 Following protracted negotiations, a settlement of claims was agreed at £664,800 plus a
waivet of certain claims in the liquidation of the Company, to be settled by monthly

Chartered Accountants
Granl Thornton UK LLP 15 a imeted [abilry partnership registered in Englard and Wales ho OT307742 Registered office Grant Thornlan House, Malton Streef, Euston Square, Landen N1 260

A list af mambers 15 avallable from our registered office Grant Thornton UK LLP 15 authansed and requiated by the Finangial Conduct Authority

Grant Thornton UK LLP 1s a member irm of Grant Thorntan [ntematonal Ltd (GTIL) GTIL and the member firms ara not & worldwide partnership Senvices are delivered by the member frms GTIL
and tts member firms are not agents of, and do not cbligale ona ancther and are ot hiahle for one anclher's acls or omuissions Ailst of personnal permitted by Grant Thornlton to aceapt appointments
as insclvency practionars and of hew respactve authonsing badias may be inspected at lhe above address Flease sea wawvw grant-tharnian co uk for further dalais



34

3.5

3.6

4.2

4.3

instalments over the following three years. Repayment was secured by a debenture over the
associated company's assets. I have received instalments totalling £313,724.94,

On 18 July 2016 the associated company went into creditors’ volantary liquidaton with
Andrew Stephen McGill and Matthew Dunham, of Smith and Williamson LLP, being
appointed as joint liquidators. The staternent of affairs recorded the associated company’s net
assets at £2,660. In the circumstances, no further realisations were antictpated in the

liquidation.

However, the liquidators of the associated company realised c¢. £25,000 from book debts that
were subject to a floating charge in favour of the Company. Liquidators’ fees in respect of the
associated company were agreed at a level to enable a distribution of 10,000 to the
Cotnpany undet its floating charge. That distribution has been received in full.

No further realisations are anticipated in the liquidation of the associated company. In the
circumstances, the liquidation of the Company can now be closed.

Creditors

According to the Official Receiver's repott to creditors, there are no preferential creditors and
unsecured creditor claims total approximately £1,578,228. Wey Bridging Limited was
included in the report as a creditor with a substantial claim. However, the liquidator of Wey
Bridging Limited subsequently agreed to withdraw the claim.

Unsecured creditor claims were agreed at £959,886.76. Dividends that have been paid to

creditors to date are as follows:

Date Pence in the £ Amount paid £
8 October 2014 2983 28,636.36

6 May 2015 3.125 30,000.00

16 December 2015 1.903 18,272.73

5 September 2016 1.242 11,925.00
Total in Appendix A paid to 9.253 88,834.09

14 August 2017

A small final dividend will be paid prior to closure and notice of intended final dividend will
be sent to creditors shortly.

Joint liquidators’ remuneration and expenses

On 31 January 2014, the cteditors resolved that the remuneration of the joint liquidators be
calculated according to the time properly spent by the jomt hiquidators and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the liquidation at rates notified to creditors periodically, subject



5.2

53

5.4

a5

to a 100% success fee to reflect the contingent nature of realisations. The joint liquidators
subsequently agreed with the ptincipat creditor to cap the joint liquidators’ fees at £250,000.

In accordance with Statement of Practice 9, I attach Appendix C, a table showing total time
costs of £188,267.60 to 14 August 2017. Time costs of £6,937 incutred in the yeat ended 14
August 2017 are disclosed in Appendix B, The joint liquidators have drawn remmneration
totalling £108,575 of which £3,990 was dtawn in the petiod to 14 August 2017.

In addition, the joint liquidators have incurred expenses of £3,167.22, as indicated at
Appendix B, of which £3,032.90 have been billed to date.

Time is chatged in units of § minutes. Backgtound information regarding the fees of

liguidators can be found at
https:/ /www.r3.0rg.uk/media/documents/publications/ professional/Guide._to_Liquidators

_Pees . April 2017.pdf). Alternatively, I will supply this information by post on request.

The houtly charge out rates used in ealenlating time costs for the cutrent and prior period ate

as follows:

£
Partners up to 615
Ditectors up to 515
Managers up to 470
Other senior professional up to 305
Administratots up to 230
Assistants and suppott staff up to 175

Other expenses incurred by the joint liguidators
As mentioned ahove legal advisets have been instructed in respect of the claims identified
againist the ditectots of the Company and an assodated company. Costs incurred amount to
£75,942.48 of which £62,551.53 has been paid to date,

Iﬁ‘\
Yours faithfully
;or andjon behalf of Aims International Limited

o

j f’,f o LT
W
K eflard ™

L:.ii
T
Joint Fiquidator
Jomtrig

e



Aims International Limited - in liquidation

Summmary of receipts and payments
from 15 August 2012 to 14 August 2017

Statement
of Affairs

£

Receipts

Distribution from Assodiated Company
Settlement

Tax Refund

Bapk Interest

Bank/ISA InterestGross

Vat Control Account

Payments

Bank Charges
Advertising

O.R. Remuneration

ISA Account Fees

DTI Cheque Pees
Sectetary of State Fees
Liquidators Fees
Liquidators Expenses
Legal Fees (1)

Tax on Interest
Petitioning creditot costs
Unsecured Creditors (Al
Vat Receivable

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

ISA - NIB 27/3/17

Appendix A

Fiom From

15/08/2012 15/08/2016

to fo
14/08/2016 14/08/2017 Total
£ £ £
0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
313,724.94 0.00 313,724.94
21.84 23.01 44.85
24.99 0.00 2499
224.06 66.79 290.85
29,685.80 5,158.80 34,844.60
343,681.63 15,248.60 358,930.23
57.60 0.00 57.60
84.50 0.00 84.60
1,070.00 0.00 1,070.00
352.00 88.00 440.00
9.65 345 13.10
43,067.68 2,285.29 45,352.97
104,585.00 3,990.00 108,575.00
3,032.90 0.00 3,032.90
62,551.53 0.00 62,551.53
4481 13.36 58.17
5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
76,909.09 11,925.00 88,834.09
34,844.60 0.00 34,844.60
331,609.46 18,305.10 349,914.56
12,072.17 (3,056.50) 9,015.67
12,072.17 (3,056.50) 9,015.67
1207217 (3,056.50) 9,015.67




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the joint
liquidators in the period

Joint liquidators' fees:
Time costs

Expenses:

T'ravel and subsistenice
Searches

Land Regstry
Statutory Advertising

Bonding

Total Expenses

Incurred in period
15/08/2016 to
14/08/2017

6937

Nil
Nil
Nit
Nil
Nil

Nil

Total incurred
from 15/08/2012
to 14/08/2017

202,442.10

1568.36
1,279.84
121.00
178.02
20.00

3167.22

Of which paid
to 14/08 /2017

£

108,575.00

1,535.56
1,279.84
121.00
76.50
20.00

3,032.90



£9'667 9°29Z'88)

6T S¥L02
ek ey S 88£'9L
8l ELE S ¥eT
252 $5°586'aY

28724 GLEeSL'B

¥sole g L68'0L)
ajey
AuH Bay 3

{ejoL

o xipuaddy

£e'8Z9
5511

SE 6E

19 061
£4e

ZE 05E

SIH

20413
2618

V2951
A AT

8l ol
ajey
Apy
‘Bay

"$IOIPIII PIANDISUN PIA 20UIPUOdSITTOD sapnpauy
"51u28e mo I Juwsrey
puz s1030108 1A Funpeap ‘Aredoid yo uonesear :sapnpug
uoRepmbrT 01 Joud pray usaq saey

Lew 1o syas5® puE sweye s Auedwony 01T UONESHSOAUT (SaPTTIU
Gt P IBJJe 5, 2 OUT UonEs] 1 -sapnpour
SUONEROZAU JUIWI[HIG (STISTAPE
12391 W Swster] 91qryxs 13eIp Supredasd pue uonow 910§0q 9N
Burmaraay "30UapUOdsILIOD XE) TIM Sumeap ‘eouspuodsazion
ﬁmwuﬁuw {SPIODIT 31BISD PU® 4SED JO 20UBURIUTEW Amquﬂuu
Az0oImie)s “8'3) suonednqo Aroyne)s Buruueld oses :sopnpauy

SZ§'80T 7 : (dwi11) =3ep

SB'80L0F  59°69 §9'9¢2 ST'BE9'eSs  ZL'ZSE LL'09E ST'60Z'66  §G.2 81°008 S0LS9'8L  907E
865 €L ¥l 292 I9€ A" 8.'g5¢ S B¥0°L S6¢

EPOLy §98E'gl 5% 6%

5 &L 6 Siv $6 z
ESY 62 £i6ZZ svev'iz 81zl 1LBLE GZEE0'lT 659 08 BG 10
$Z¥'z ¥si LE'Z92 1851 509 150y SLIPLS  sBEl
SEEGLL SL ey b SHE $669L'08 /82T 92 858 STEOB'YS  GZESL 6+'009 STCP9'BL SO LE
aey ajey
AuH ey AlH
3 SIH ‘Bay 3 SIH ApyH Bay 3 s1H ‘Bay 3 SIH
Jojelysjujwpy Innoaxg Jabeuepw lauped

SI01IP3I)

§31a88Y
Jo uonesneay

SUOTIESNSAAUT

esa1
pue Jurune]J
‘UOTENSTIWPY

03 pa||iq s934 |e30,

e301
UQIeXE |

sjassy
Jo uonesijEay

SUOISUdd
suofedysaau)
slojipadn
lefian

pue Buikueld
‘uoijedysiu|wpy

prepuelg

(31ep pua reak o; dn pousd SJOUM) £10Z/80/ © O ZL0Z/G0/G ) : PoLed LOIDBSUEI|

10

- DEESELL - {s)gor

SISATVNY 1S0D IWIL 6 dIS - TELOOZOEY - uohepinbig uf - pajiwI [eUOeUISIUT SWIY

uoljew.oy

ul 6 dis 2




yriTe

o318

oey
[ AAXA

Q02

gLale

aey
Ay "Bay

LE6°9

G ElE

Llg
888

oze

GRBL'Y

1ejoL

o Xipuaddy

§'0€

61

81

62
g1l

(44

SIH

808t §26'2

09 zi
09t g
[e2:18 8zl
8. 60} BOE'Z
ey

Sun Bay 3

JojEASIUpWpY

L'G1

Zl

gel

SH

LGTET

14

0ve

8¢g 122
ajey
AUH

5802 -7a:
zi9 ¥4
61 8
LAY gL g
F s
aAnnISXy

69'Z6E

SPE

(B4

il 28t

ey
Aun Bay

LIE'T 509
5 1¥ L
lig 61l

G gL'l Sv e

3 S

JaBeuely

S£S'80T F : (PWIL) 93Ep 01 pa||Iq 5334 |30

ajey
ALK
Bay

7

rauped

sl

jej0L
Buipedy

uojexe]

sjassy
JO ucyesI| ey
suoneBisaau)

SJ031padD

Jefaq

pue Buluueld
‘uoiRISILILPY

paepuels

ALOZ/BO0MFL - 01 9LOZ/R0/S L ¢ poued uonoesuel |
10 - GEE8ELL . {s)qor

SISATYNY 1S00 IWIL 6 dIS - ZEL00ZOEY - uorepinbyy ul - pajiwi] [eucHeUIDIUT Swiy



Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016 relating to creditors’ rights to request additional information
from the liquidator

Rule 18.9

)] The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further
information about remuneration (other than pre-administration costs in an
administration) set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (c) or (d) or a
final report or account under rule 18.14 -

(a) a secured creditor;

(b) an unsecured creditor with the concutrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question);

{c) members of the company in a2 members’ voluntary winding up with at least
5% of the total voting nights of all the members having the dght to vote at
general meetings of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the
petmussion of the coutt.

(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or
persons must be made or filed with the court {as applicable) within 21 days of
receipt of the repott or account by the person, or by the last of them in the case
of an application by more than one member or creditor.

(3) The office holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the
person or persons who requested the information by-

a rovi all of the information requested;
{(a) providing f the inf i q d
?' roviding some of the informaton requested;
providing { the inf q d
() declining to provide the information requested.

) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information
requested or decline to provide the information if-
(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosute of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to
violence against any person; or

(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to
the information.

(5 An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide
the information must inform the person or persons who requested the
mformation of the reasons for so doing.

(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up,

| who need not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the
information, may apply to the court within 21 days of —



7

Appendix D

(a) the office holder giving reasons for not providing all of the mnformation
requested; or

(by the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to the
request.

The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under
paragraph (6).



Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016 to creditors' rights to challenge the liquidator’s remuneration or
expenses if excessive |

Rule 18.34

)] ‘This rule applies to an application in an administration, & winding up or a
bankruptcy made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2} on the grounds that-
(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances
excessive,
(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18,
18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

() the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances
excessive,
2 The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out
n rule 18.36 or 18.37 as applicable-

(a) 2 secured creditor;
(b) an unsecured creditor with either-

() the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including that creditor), or
()  the permission of the court, or

(¢} in a members’ voluntary winding up-

() members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all
the members having the dght to vote at general meetings of the
cotnpany, or

(i) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

3 The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks
after receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3 or final report
or account under rule 18.14 which first reposts the charging of remuneration or the
incurring of the expenses in question {“the relevant report™).

10



